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LAWRENCE G. WASDEN

October 9, 2008

Tom Luna

Superintendent of Public Instruction
Idaho State Department of Education
P. O. Box 83720

Boise, ID 83720-0027

THIS CORRESPONDENCE IS A LEGAL GUIDELINE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL SUBMITTED FOR YOUR GUIDANCE

Re:  Charter School Funding

Dear Superintendent Luna:

You have requested the Attorney General's guidance with respect to whether
public charter schools are entitled to benefit from the funding provision contained
in ldaho Code § 33-1003(1). This provision is a special application of the
educational support program, pertaining to school districts which experience
qualifying decreases in average daily attendance. As discussed in more detail
below, based on review of the relevant statuie and the legislative history of the
bill creating public charter schools, it appears that public charter schools may not
benefit from section 33-1003(1)’s funding provision.

Funding provisions for Idaho’s public school districts are codified at title 33,
chapter 10, Idaho Code. By definition, this chapter applies to “any public school
district organized under the laws of the state, including specially chartered school
districts." ldaho Code § 33-1001(8) {emphasis added). Public charter schools,
which were not authorized in this state until 1998, are not the same as specially
chartered school districts, Specially chartered school districts are districts that
were operating under special charters granted by the territorial Legislature prior
to the time that the Idaho Constitution was adopted.! This distinction is
significant because the funding provisions and governing law treat these two
types of schools differently.

' Howard v. Independent School Dist. No. 1 of Nez Perce County, 17 ldaho 537, 106 P 692
{ldaho 1910},
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The educational support program is a source of funding for Idaho public schools.
The method by which the program is calculated appears at |daho Code § 33-
1002. Special applications of the educational support program are detailed in
Idaho Code § 33-1003.

The first special application, appearing in Idaho Code § 33-1003(1), permits a
school district experiencing a decline in average daily attendance by an amount
at least equal to 1% of its average daily attendance from the previous year to
seek an apportionment in the current year based on the average daily
attendance of the immediately preceding year, less 1%. By utilizing the previous
year's figure for the apportionment, the district has the ability to maintain
continuity and predictability in school funding, which is a useful management tool.
In sum, a school would only see a 1% reduction within its apportionment rather
than a multiple percentage decrease, which would be more likely to affect the
day to day operations of the school.

To determine whether ldaho Code § 33-1003(1) applies to public charter schools,
titte 33, chapter 52, Idaho Code, the Public Charter Schools Act of 1998 (Act),
must be examined. Under this Act, public charter schools are established as part
of the state’s program of public education and as schools which “operate
independently from the existing traditional school district structure but within the
existing public school system.” idaho Code § 33-5202.

Public charter school funding is governed by Idaho Code § 33-5208, “public
charter school financial support” This section provides that each public charter
school shall be funded through an apportionment from the state educational
support program. This code section sets the method by which the amount of the
apportionment is calculated. It also mandates the State Department of Education
to make the apportionment to each public charter school in each fiscal year.

The comprehensive nature of Idaho Code § 33-5208 is apparent as it provides
specific funding provisions for public charter school special education services,
support for alternative schools and transportation support. Through this code
section, the legislature, anticipating the potential for an individual charter school
to experience a substantial increase in student population from one year to the
next, authorized the State Department of Education to make advance payments
of the school’s estimated annual apportionment. Idaho Code § 33-5208(5).
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Although authorizing an advance from the annual apportionment, it is important
to note that the formula by which the apportionment was calculated was not
altered. The apportionment is directly linked to student population. On this
basis, the amount of the apportionment will increase or decrease annually, in
relationship to any increase or decrease in student population. The funding
provision contains no provision permitting the use of a previous years
attendance figures as a means of off-setting a decline in enroliment, nor does it
include any reference to, or incorporation of, ldaho Code § 33-1003(1).2
Although it has been amended several times since the adoption of the charter
school legislation, this section pre-existed the charter school legislation and has
never been amended to provide any special application pertaining directly to
charter schools.

Previous correspondence from this office has suggested a different outcome.
For instance, in 1998, Deputy Attorney General Coffin (“Coffin Letter’),
addressing several issues pertaining to public charter schools, relied solely on
I[daho Code § 33-1001, et seq., when responding to the guestion “[hjJow will the
state fund charter schools?” The Coffin Letter concluded:

Charter schools are “public schools.” As such, charter schools
should be funded the same way any other school is funded absent
a specific mandate in Idaho Code fo the confrary. Public schools
are funded under Idaho Code § 33-1001, et seq. Charter schools
located within a district are entitled to utilize all funding criteria,
exceptions and alternative formulas available to other schools
under the code.

This response makes no mention of the specific funding provisions pertaining to
charter schools which appear in Idaho Code § 33-5208. In light of the specific
mandate appearing in section 33-5208, and the comprehensive nature of that
provision, this prior analysis is no longer accurate. As has been discussed,
section 33-5208 specifically identifies the criteria, exceptions and formulas that
pertain to funding for public charter schools: it is comprehensive and complete.

2 The funding provision for public charter schools makes specific references to provisions within
title 33, chapter 10, Idaho Code, but makes no mention of Idaho Code § 33-1003 Idaho Code §
33-1002(4) is referenced. It contains the schedules by which state support units are calculated.
Calculation of support units, in turn, is based on average daily attendance (ADA) ADA is
calculated according to the formula which appears at [daho Code § 33-1002(3). This section is
also referenced. Ultimately, support units and average daily attendance are utilized in calculating
the amount of per student support far each public charter school, as described in Idaho Code §
33-5208.
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Earlier this year, Tim Hill and Jason Hancock asked whether the educational
support program’s special application pertaining to decreases in average daily
attendance applied to public charter schools through Idaho Code § 33-1003(1).
As indicated in the response to their question, the conclusion that it did was
based on a limited review of statutory provisions. Bolstered by the observation
that no statutory exemption prevented application, the conclusion also relied in
part on this office’s previous analyses of the topic.

Unfortunately, this office’s previous examinations of the topic were based on
abbreviated legal analysis and timing of the Hill/Hancock inquiry did not permit
consideration of several other relevant sources, including legislative histories and
amendments to controlling statutes that had been made in the time between the
previous analyses. Therefore, to the extent that each of the previous letters is
inconsistent with the conclusion reached in this letter, they should not be relied
upon.

If 1 can be of further assistance in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Sincerely,

Yo | dosmie)

KRISTA L. HOWARD
Deputy Attorney General
Idaho State Department of Education
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